## RECEIVED

## STATE OF WISCONSIN **11-30-2018**

## COURT OF APPEALS CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN

#### DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2018AP000614-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

VS.

MICHAEL WADE,

Defendant-Appellant.

## ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE JANET PROTASIEWICZ, PRESIDING

#### **BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

John Chisholm District Attorney Milwaukee County

Ken Olstinski Assistant District Attorney State Bar No. 1105854 Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office 821 West State Street, Room 405 Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485 (414) 278-4646

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STANDARD OF REVIEW5
ARGUMENT
I. ATTORNEY TISHBERG DID NOT HAVE AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN REPRESENTING WADE AND THUS WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE
II. WADE WAIVED ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICT ON THE RECORD AND IS PRECLUDED FROM CLAIMING INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BASED ON THAT POTENTIAL CONFLICT
CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## **CASES CITED**

# Page

<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</i> 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980)6
State v. Cobbs, 221 Wis. 2d 101, 584 N.W.2d 709 (Ct. App. 1998)6, 7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Demmerly</i> , 2006 WI App 181, 296 Wis. 2d 153, 722 N.W.2d 585
<i>State v. Kaye,</i> 106 Wis. 2d 1, 315 N.W.2d 337 (1982)9
<i>State v. Love</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 60, 594 N.W.2d 806 (1999)5, 6
<i>State v. Medrano,</i> 84 Wis. 2d 11, 267 N.W.2d 586 (1978)6, 7
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 646, 467 N.W.2d 118 (1991)9
<i>State v. Owen,</i> 202 Wis. 2d 620, 551 N.W.2d 50 (Ct. App. 1996)6
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)
